

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC & GAS)	Docket Nos. 52-027 and 52-028
COMPANY AND SOUTH CAROLINA)	
PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY (ALSO)	March 9, 2009
REFERRED TO AS SANTEE COOPER))	
)	
(Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2)	
and 3))	
)	

**SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC & GAS COMPANY BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
SIERRA CLUB AND FRIENDS OF THE EARTH APPEAL FROM LBP-09-2**

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.
Lawrence J. Chandler, Esq.
Martin J. O'Neill, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: 202-739-5738
E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com

Randolph R. Mahan, Esq.
SCANA Corporation
1426 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29201
Phone: 803-217-9538
E-mail: rmahan@scana.com

COUNSEL FOR SCE&G

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
IV. PETITIONERS MISCHARACTERIZE THE STANDARDS GOVERNING CONTENTION ADMISSIBILITY AND IDENTIFY NO ERROR OF LAW OR ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	4
V. PETITIONERS HAVE IDENTIFIED NO ERROR OF LAW OR ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN THE BOARD’S RULING ON ADMISSIBILITY OF THE PROPOSED CONTENTIONS	7
A. Proposed Contention 1 (AP1000 Deficiencies)	7
B. Proposed Contention 2 (Aircraft Crashes).....	12
C. Proposed Contention 3 (Need for Power, Cost of Action, and Alternatives).....	17
1. Need for Power (Basis A).....	18
2. Proposed Action Alternatives (Bases B, C, and D)	21
3. Proposed Action Consequences (Bases E, F, and G).....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Environmental Law & Policy Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2004).....	3
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-07-8, 65 NRC 124 (2007)	13, 14
<i>Andrew Siemaszko</i> , CLI-06-16, 63 NRC 708 (2006)	4
<i>Arizona Public Service Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2 & 3), LBP-91-19, 33 NRC 397 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Babcock and Wilcox</i> (Apollo, Pennsylvania Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-93-4, 37 NRC 72 (1993).....	28
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1, 2, 3, & 4), CLI-79-5, 9 NRC 607 (1979)	21
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> (Midland Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-458, 7 NRC 155 (1978).....	26, 27
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007).....	7
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)	6
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Stations, Units 2 & 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)	3, 4, 6
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas</i> (Combined License Application for William States Lee III Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-08-17, slip op. (Sept. 22, 2008).....	11
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	16
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Okla., Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)	6
<i>Hydro Ressources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001).....	22
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> (Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 2), ALAB-264, 1 NRC 347 (1975).....	20
<i>Nuclear Management Co., LLC</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-07-9, 65 NRC 139 (2007).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002).....	28
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-03-2, 57 NRC 19 (2003).....	16
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3), ALAB-216, 8 AEC 13 (1974).....	5, 6
<i>Potomac Electric Generating Co.</i> (Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-218, 8 AEC 79 (1974)	16
<i>Private Fuel Storage</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125 (2004).....	21
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI- 99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)	12
<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 & 3), CLI-08-15, slip op. 3 (July 23, 2008).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-918, 29 NRC 473 (1989).....	4
<i>Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority</i> (North Coast Nuclear Plant, Unit 1), ALAB-648, 14 NRC 34 (1981).	4
<i>PPL Susquehanna LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-07- 10, 66 NRC 1 (2007).....	19
<i>Quivira Mining Co.</i> (Ambrosia Lake Facility, Grants, New Mexico), CLI-98-11, 48 NRC 1 (1998).....	28
<i>Shaw AREVA MOX Services</i> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-07- 14, 66 NRC 169 (2007).....	8
<i>South Carolina Electric & Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station Units 2 & 3), LBP-09-2, slip op. (Feb. 18, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), LBP- 07-3, 65 NRC 237 (2007)	27
<i>System Energy Resources, Inc.</i> (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site), CLI- 07-10, 65 NRC 144 (2007)	13
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006).....	4, 21
<i>Washington Public Power Supply System</i> (WPPSS Nuclear Project No. 1), ALAB-771, 19 NRC 1183 (1984).	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re: Combined Application of South Carolina Electric & Gas Company for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Convenience and Necessity and for a Base Load Review Order for the Construction and Operation of a Nuclear Facility in Jenkinsville, S.C., No. 2008-196-E, Order No. 2009-104(A), slip op. (PSC S.C. Mar. 2, 2009)</i>	18
 REGULATIONS	
10 C.F.R. § 2.309	2
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)	2, 7
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	2, 4, 5
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i).....	19
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)	23, 28
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv).....	19, 23, 28
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....	9, 15, 19, 23
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v).....	12
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b)	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c).....	3
10 C.F.R. § 2.314(b)	5
10 C.F.R. § 52.10	15
10 C.F.R. § 52.55(c).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 52.73(a).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 73.1(a).....	14
10 C.F.R. § 73.55(a).....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 11	5
Conduct of New Reactor Licensing Proceedings, 73 Fed. Reg. 20,963 (Apr. 17, 2008)	10
Design Basis Threat, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,705 (Mar. 19, 2007)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Notice of Order, Hearing, and Opportunity to Petition for Leave to Intervene, 73 Fed. Reg. 60,362 (Oct. 10, 2008).....	2
Nuclear Energy Institute; Denial of Petition for Rulemaking, 68 Fed. Reg. 55,905 (Sept. 29, 2003).....	18,19, 22
SECY-08-0152, Final Rule–Consideration of Aircraft Impacts for New Nuclear Power Reactors (RIN 3150-AI19)	17
SECY-08-0099, Final Rulemaking–Power Reactor Security Requirements (RIN 3150-AG63)	14, 16
Staff Requirements Memorandum M090217, Item I (Feb. 17, 2009) (SECY-08-0152 – Final Rule – Consideration of Aircraft Impacts for New Nuclear Power Reactors (RIN 3150-AI19)).....	15, 16
